## [ Act No. 1525, August 17, 1906 ]

## AN ACT TO AMEND ACT NUMBERED TWO HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE, AS AMENDED BY ACT NUMBERED FIFTEEN HUNDRED AND THREE, WITH REGARD TO THE MANNER OF EXECUTING LEASES OF PORTIONS OF THE SAN LAZARO ESTATE, LEASES UNDER ACT NUMBERED NINE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SIX, AND LEASES AND DEEDS UNDER ACT NUMBERED ELEVEN HUNDRED AND TWENTY.

By authority of the United States, be it enacted by the Philippine Commission, that:

Section 1. Section one of Act Numbered Two hundred and seventy-nine, entitled "An Act prescribing the method of executing leases of real estate to or by the Insular Government," as amended I)y Act Numbered Fifteen hundred and three, entitled "An Act so amending Act Numbered Two hundred and seventy-nine as to provide that both deeds and leases of real estate made to or by the Insular Government shall be executed on its behalf by the Governor-General," is hereby further amended by adding thereto the following provisos: "*Provided*, That leases of portions of the San Lazaro estate under the provisions of Act Number Nine hundred and twenty-six, known as "The Public Land act,' and deeds and leases under Act Numbered Eleven hundred and twenty, known Act. as "The Friar Lands Act,' shall be executed by the Director of Lands, with the approval of the Secretary of the Interior."

SEC. 2. The public good requiring the speedy enactment of this bill, the passage of the same is hereby expedited in accordance with section two of "An Act prescribing the order of procedure by the Commission in the enactment of laws," passed September twenty-sixth, nineteen hundred.

SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect on its passage.

Enacted, August 17, 1906.



Source: Supreme Court E-Library This page was dynamically generated by the E-Library Content Management System (E-LibCMS)